## CITY OF KELOWNA

## **BYLAW NO. 12195**

## Amendment No. 2 to City of Kelowna Automated Voting Machines Authorization Bylaw No. 10970

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Automated Voting Machines Authorization Bylaw No. 10970 be amended as follows:

- 1. THAT "AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 102 of the Local Government Act" be deleted and replaced with "AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 112 of the Local Government Act";
- 2. AND THAT the following definition be added in its appropriate place in Section 2. DEFINITIONS, 2.1:
  - "'By-election' means an election held under Section 54 of the Local Government Act or Section 36 of the School Act;";
- 3. AND THAT the definition for 'Other voting' be amended by adding "Part 4" after "referred to in";
- 4. AND THAT Section 3 USE OF VOTING MACHINES, 3.1 be amended by adding "and by-elections" after "general local elections";
- 5. AND THAT Section 4 AUTOMATED VOTING PROCEDURES, 4.4 be amended by deleting "at Parkinson Recreation Centre, 1800 Parkinson Way voting location" and replacing it with "at a voting location determined by the chief election officer.";
- 6. AND THAT Section 4 AUTOMATED VOTING PROCEDURES, 4.4 be amended by adding the following in its appropriate location:
  - "(d) Use of the **voter assist terminal** in a **general local election** or **by-election** shall be determined by the chief election officer."
- 7. AND THAT Section 6 SPECIALVOTING OPPORTUNITY PROCEDURES be amended by adding the following in its appropriate location:
  - "6.4 For clarity, sections 6.1 to 6.3 only apply to a general local election or by-election that includes special voting opportunities."
- 8. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 12195, being Amendment No. 2 to Automated Voting Machines Authorization Bylaw No. 10970."
- 9. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of adoption.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this	
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this	
	Mayor
	City Clerk